# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM707926

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Huntington National Bank		02/10/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Veristor Systems, LLC
Street Address:	4850 River Green Parkway
City:	Duluth
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30096
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Veristor Capital, LLC
Street Address:	4850 River Green Parkway
City:	Duluth
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30096
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA
Name:	Forty8Fifty Labs, LLC
Street Address:	4850 River Green Parkway
City:	Duluth
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30096
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	State Bridge Capital, LLC
Street Address:	4850 River Green Parkway
City:	Duluth
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30096
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3226637	VERISTOR	TRADEMARK —	

900675307 REEL: 007631 FRAME: 0981

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5389467	FORTY8FIFTY LABS
Registration Number:	6289646	V VERISTOR

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7702062267

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 770-379-1450

Email: tcox@mendenfreiman.com
Correspondent Name: Thomas W. Cox, Esg.

**Address Line 1:** 5565 Glenridge Connector NE, Suite 850

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30342

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas W. Cox, Esq.	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas W. Cox, Esq./	
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2022	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Active_156010706_1_Veristor - Release of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif
source=Active_156010706_1_Veristor - Release of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif
source=Active_156010706_1_Veristor - Release of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif
source=Active_156010706_1_Veristor - Release of Trademark Security Interest#page4.tif

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of February 10, 2022 and granted by THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association (the "Secured Party"), in favor of VERISTOR SYSTEMS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company formerly known as VERISTOR SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED, a Georgia corporation, VERISTOR CAPITAL, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, FORTY8 FIFTY LABS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, STATE BRIDGE CAPITAL, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors") and their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit and Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 2019 (the "Loan Agreement") among the Grantors and the Secured Party, the Grantors executed and delivered to the Secured Party that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement by and between the Grantors and the Secured Party dated as of May 31, 2019 (the "Trademark Security Agreement")

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, Grantors pledged and granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel Frame 006683/0268 on July 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Secured Party enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantors of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Party may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement and the Loan Documents (defined in the Loan Agreement), as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Secured Party hereby terminates, releases, and discharges, without recourse, representation, or warranty, its security interest in and lien upon the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title, or interest of Secured Party in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. Secured Party reassigns to the Grantors any and all such right, title, and interest (if any) that Secured Party may have in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further

documents or other instruments, as the Grantors and their successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK

13У;

Name: Todd Pacifico

Title: Senior Vice President

## **SCHEDULE 1**

### **TRADEMARKS**

# **Trademark Registrations**

Mark	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Registration Date
VERISTOR	United States	3226637	04/10/2007
FORTY & FIFTY LABS  FORTY8FIFTY LABS	United States	5389467	01/30/2018
VVERISTOR	United States	6289646	03/09/2021

4